
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA CARLETON MEMORANDUM
MUNICIPALITÉ RÉGIONALE D’OTTAWA CARLETON NOTE DE SERVICE

Our File/N/Réf. 03  06-98-0017
Your File/V/Réf.

DATE 15 May 1998

TO/DEST. The Chair and Members of  Council

FROM/EXP. Regional Clerk

SUBJECT/OBJET RECORD OF TENDER OPENINGS
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 1998
(AS PER CORPORATE POLICY MANUAL SECTION 4.6.6)

BACKGROUND

In accordance with the provisions for the Opening of Tenders in Section 4.6.6 of the
Corporate Policy Manual, “all tenders shall be received by the Clerk and shall be opened in
public by the Clerk at the time specified in the tender documents.”

Tender documents are officially opened by the Regional Clerk’s designate after 3:00 p.m.
on the day specified in the tender documents.  On occasion, such as during the idle
construction season, tenders may not be called and tender openings are not conducted.

Attached for your information are the Records of Tender Openings for April 01, 03, 09,
14, 15, 21, 22, 23 and 28, 1998.  It is our intention to provide all Members of Council
with the Record of Tender Openings on a regular basis so that you may be informed of
Regional activities.

Approved by
Mary Jo Woollam

INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY DISTRIBUTED
TO BE LISTED ON CORPORATE
SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE AGENDA - 02 JUNE 98

/nc

c.c. Directors/Managers of Administration and/or Finance



 Clerk’s File No.: 06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 1 April 1998

J. Bionda, Coordinator, Community Services Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
D. Abela, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. FURNITURE LEASE
CONTRACT NO.: R-0245-94-T1/98

Réseau $ 6,872.00
Advanced 6,902.41
Capital Office Interiors 9,116.12

2. SUPPLY OF ASPHALT MIXES
CONTRACT NO.: R-0745-07-T1/98

Laurent Leblanc $ 155,911.25
O’Leary’s 162,662.50
Lafarge 168,755.00
Dibblee 168,787.50
Karson 181,875.00
Beaver Road Builders 196,900.00
Tarcon 207,975.00

Approved by J. Bionda
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 3 April 1998

M. Beauregard, Coordinator, Corporate Services & Economic Development
Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
S.  Kennedy, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. ROAD REINSTATEMENT
CONTRACT NO.: 9999-02575-Q1/98

D. Doren $ 31,075.00
Laurent Leblanc 48,075.00
Arnone 56,322.50
Canada Paving 69,700.00
Pavage Intercité 94,215.00
Gerry Crepin 96,800.00
Beaver Road Builders 105,080.00

2. INTERIOR FIT-UP FSR 111 LISGAR ST.
CONTRACT NO.: 9999-00104-Q1/98

Westrade Construction Ltd. $ 43,800.00
Robert Gauvreau 46,665.00
Quality Carpentry 57,000.00

Approved by M. Beauregard
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 9 April 1998

D. Abela, Administrative Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. READY MIX CONCRETE
CONTRACT NO.: 075070-T1/98

Dufferin Custom Concrete Group $ 170,257.50
Orleans Ready Mix Concrete 177,100.00
Lafarge Canada Inc. 179,112.50
Premier Concrete 226,550.00
Cumberland Ready Mix 231,897.50
O’Leary’s Limited 241,500.00
Canada Building Material 271,572.50

Approved by D. Abela
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 14  April 1998

J. B. O’Gorman, Deputy Clerk
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. WATERWORKS CATHODIC PROT. TEST STN
CONTRACT NO.: 0570-95AAO-T1

Corexco $ 20,700.00
Interprovincial Corrosion Control Company 21,487.75
Emco Supply 22,183.50

Approved by J.B. O’Gorman
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 15  April 1998

M. Beauregard, Coordinator, Corporate Services Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. LANDSCAPE  MAINTENANCE GOULBOURN TOWNSHIP AREA
CONTRACT NO.: R-9999-02901-Q1/98

The Lawn Salon $ 13,850.00
Morrice Environmental Inc. 15,400.00
Von Wurden & Associates Inc. 22,150.00
Elm 2000 Inc. 24,475.44

2. TRAFFIC CONES
CONTRACT NO.: R-0550-78-Q1/98

Flex-O-Lite $ 46,345.00
Treen Gloves & Safety Products 50,386.30
Superior Safety Supplies 50,406.80
Beacon Lite Ltd. 50,901.30
Tenaquip 53,261.10
Barricade Traffic Services 53,686.60
B.L.R. Safety & First Aid Inc. 54,107.50

Approved by M. Beauregard
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 21 April 1998

K. Johnston, Coordinator, Planning and Environment Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. JANITORIAL SERVICES PROPERTY LOCATIONS
CONTRACT NO.: 0910-39-T1/98

Dustmoon MTC Ltd. $ 75,600.00
Entretien J.M.P. Ltée 77,478.00
***Three Stars 103,080.00
Canada’s Capital Bldg. Serv. 109,920.00
Service d’entretien Probelle 130,033.44
Shamar Maintenance 149,832.00
M. A. Independent Bldg. Serv. Ltd. 199,204.56
Galactica Bldg. Cleaning 227,640.00
Harvey’s Maintenance Service 228,000.00
Sheon Enterprises Inc. 244,680.00
Domus Nettoyage 247,944.00
Empire Maintenance Industries Inc. 273,120.00
S.H. Cleaners 277,290.96
Evripos 280,560.00
Jani-King Canada 329,904.00



2. ELEVATOR ADDITION
CONTRACT NO.: CW 8617

Frecon Construction $ 137,000.00
Pranger-Debruyn 143,300.00
Bellevue Construction Ltd. 150,500.00
G.R. Brune Const’n 151,200.00
Garvey Construction Ltd. 151,700.00
Ryan Ltd. 155,000.00
Krista Construction 156,800.00
Nicolini Construction 157,484.00
Sulpher Construction 164,152.00
Brule Construction 167,504.00
Taplen Construction 169,796.00
Asco Construction 170,600.00
McDonald Brothers 172,900.00
Skarlan Enterprise 173,427.00
1258843 Ontario Ltd. Phil-Cor. 174,800.00

Approved by K. Johnston
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 22 April 1998

D. Abela, Coordinator,
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS
CONTRACT NO.: C98C3014

Ottawa Greenbelt Construction Co. Ltd. $ 1,283,598.80
Vanson Construction Ltd. 1,311,510.50
Graydex Ottawa Inc. 1,332,371.00
Dibblee 1,388,733.89
W.B. Mahoney Construction Ltd. 1,394,278.00
CACE Construction 1,428,046.00
K.C.E. Construction Ltd. 1,444,293.10
Dufresne Piling Company (1967) Limited 1,539,000.00

Approved by D. Abela
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 23 April 1998

R. Nelson, Coordinator, Transportation Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division staff for evaluation and
recommendation.

1. WATERWORKS CATHODIC PROTECTION - ZINC ANODES
CONTRACT NO.: 0570-95-T2/98

Emco Supply $ 35,500.50
Corexco 36,564.25
Duratron Systems Ltd. 40,031.50
Interprovincial Corrosion Control Company 43,350.40

2. GRANULAR BACKFILL & COARSE AGGREGATE  MATERIAL
CONTRACT NO.: 0750-00QQ-T1/98

R.W. Tomlinson Ltd. $ 165,475.00
Dibblee Paving 172,050.00
Karson Kartage Konstruction Limited 173,375.00
Blue Circle Aggregates 194,525.00
Lafarge Canada Inc. 229,375.00

Approved by R. Nelson
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-98-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 28  April 1998

M. Beauregard, Coordinator, Corporate Services Committee
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richenhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

 R. Crête, Transportation
 J. A. Allen, ETD

D.  Domenico, ETD
Mike Corbett, ETD

The tenders were taken by the Supply Management Division and Environment and
Transportation Department staff for evaluation and recommendation.

1. MOBILE HOUSEHOLD WASTE DEPOTS
CONTRACT NO.: 0906-74-T2/98

Drain-All Ltd. $ 139,965.00
Holtz Environmental Services 142,200.00
Laidlaw Environmental 142,490.00

2. SEWER CLEANING SERVICE
CONTRACT NO.: 0968-73-T3/98

Drain-All Ltd. $ (A) 70,427.00
(B)  11,950.00

Sewermatic (A) 74,187.50
(B)    9,735.00



3. CRACK SEALING ON CARLING AVENUE
CONTRACT NO.: 98-829

Mister Sealer Corp. $ 284,800.00
R. & N. 303,040.00

4. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON BASELINE ROAD
CONTRACT NO.: 98-830

Dibblee Paving $ 1,135,372.21
Beaver Road Builders 1,223,119.00
Karson Kartage Konstruction 1,433,880.00

5. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON KING EDWARD AVENUE
CONTRACT NO.: 98-831

Beaver Road Builders $ 848,998.00
Dibblee Paving 893,139.84
Karson Kartage Konstruction 997,630.00

6. OFFICE FIT UP AT CLYDE AVENUE
CONTRACT NO.: CW 8617

Pranger-Debruyn $ 51,500.00
G.R. Brune Construction 51,800.00
Bellevue Construction Ltd. 57,000.00
Renovation E. L. 57,700.00
Mag Eastwood Construction 59,600.00
1258843 Ontario Ltd. 60,750.00
Almyr Construction 62,387.02
Frecon Construction 63,333.00
Westeinde Construction Ltd. 64,500.00
Skarlan Enterprises 67,500.00
Ferano Construction 68,660.00
Donald M. Bell Construction 69,700.00
Asco Construction 75,980.00
Brule Construction 87,593.00

Approved by M. Beauregard
on behalf of the Regional Clerk


